



Uploaded to the VFC Website

▶▶▶ 2020 ◀◀◀

This Document has been provided to you courtesy of Veterans-For-Change!

Feel free to pass to any veteran who might be able to use this information!

For thousands more files like this and hundreds of links to useful information, and hundreds of "Frequently Asked Questions, please go to:

[Veterans-For-Change](#)

If Veterans don't help Veterans, who will?

Note:

VFC is not liable for source information in this document, it is merely provided as a courtesy to our members & subscribers.



No. 94-818

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

HERCULES INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent..

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
AGENT ORANGE COORDINATING COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Robert M. Hager
Counsel of Record
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 333-0099
*Attorney for The Agent Orange
Coordinating Council*

August 18, 1995

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. The <i>Ivy</i> Case	3
2. The Petitioners' Complaint	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. PETITIONERS HAVE ALREADY RECEIVED EXCESSIVE BENEFITS FROM THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY IN AGENT ORANGE LITIGATION	16
A. Corporate Negligence Caused The Product Defect	16
B. The Product Defect Caused Injury to Veterans	18
C. The Federal Judiciary Served the Manufacturers' Interests by Forcing a Cheap Global Settlement on Unwilling Veterans	20
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CREATE NEW LAW TO SHIFT THE COST OF THE UNIQUE AGENT ORANGE "SETTLEMENT" TO TAXPAYERS	23
A. It is Not "Unfair" to Leave the Cost of Defending Its Defective Product With Petitioners	23
B. Petitioners' <i>Amici</i> Add Only A Scint of Impropriety to Their Argument	26
C. No Law Shifts a Contractor's Cost of Defending Third Party Tort Claims to Government	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	3, 11, passim
<i>Falkowski v. EEOC</i> , 783 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Hess v. Port Authority</i> , 8 F.3d 811, cert. granted, 114 S.Ct. 1292 (March 21, 1994)	7
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1128 (1981)	21, 22
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 597 F.Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), aff'd, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1004 (1988) (settlement)	15 n.1, 22
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 611 F.Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) aff'd, 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1234 (1988) (summary judgment)	3, 15 n.1
<i>Ivy v. Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 902 (E.D.N.Y. 1991), aff'd, 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 114 S.Ct. 1125 (Feb. 22, 1994)	1, passim
<i>Ivy v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co.</i> , 901 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990)	3, 13, 14
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1673 (May 11, 1994)	7
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	4
<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1147 (March 7, 1994)	7

<i>Overmann v. Syntex (USA) Inc., et al.</i> No. 852-02681 (Div. 5), Circuit Court, City of St. Louis (Mo. September 20, 1991) Toxic Chemicals Litigation Reporter 15,015 (November 14, 1991)	19
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	14, 18
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 618 F.Supp. 623 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1004 (1988) (settlement)	8
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 781 F.Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) (remanding civilian claims to state court) <i>reh'g</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 89-3361, (E.D.N.Y. February 7, 1992), <i>modified and aff'd</i> . (March 30, 1992), <i>appeal denied</i> , No. 92-8008 (2d Cir. May 8, 1992)(mem.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , (June 8, 1992)(mem.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 92-7487 (2d Cir. June 16, 1992), <i>appeal withdrawn</i> No. 92-7615 (July 28, 1992)(mem.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Dow Chem. Co. v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 113 S.Ct. 599 (1992)	17
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. ____, 114 S.Ct. 1359 (April 11, 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Spearin</i> , 248 U.S. 142 (1918) 9, 12 <i>passim</i>	
Statutes and Rules:	
Agent Orange Act of 1991, Public L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991)	27
Defense Production Act, 50 U.S.C. app. § 2061 (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	9, <i>passim</i>
Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679(c)(Supp. I 1989)	28
36 U.S.C. § 43 <i>et seq.</i> (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	1
32A CFR Ch. VI, DMS Reg. 1, Dir. 3 §3(b)(3)(1959)	29
32A CFR Ch. VI, BDSA Reg. 2 §10(c)(1)(1953)	29

Miscellaneous

Director
Grantees
(E.D.N.Y.)GAO,
the Department
(T-RC)Hensinger
HEALTHHouse
The Agriculture
Political
Sessions (Cate J
Development
Between
(EPA)National
Veterans
HerbicideSchuck
AgentSchuck
TOXIC
U. PresWarsaw
Limits
1987 U

Miscellaneous:

- Directive from AOCAP Foundation to AO
Grantees, "Court Issues Ruling in Ivy Case,"
(E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 1991) 27
- GAO, *Managing DOE: Tighter Controls Needed Over
the Department of Energy's Outside Litigation Costs*
(T-RCED-94-264)(July 14, 1994) 29
- Hensinger, *Agent Orange and Boyle*, 6 J. OF CONTEMP.
HEALTH L. AND POLICY 359, 374 (1990) 15 n.1
- House Government Operations Committee's Twelfth Report,
*The Agent Orange Cover-up: A Case of Flawed Science and
Political Manipulation*, H.R. Rep. No. 672, 101st. Cong. 2d
Sess. (1990) 24
- Cate Jenkins, Ph.D, Affidavit, *Recent Scientific Evidence
Developed After 1984 Supporting a Causal Relationship
Between Dioxin and Human Health Effects*,
(EPA)(September 3, 1991) 18-19
- National Academy of Sciences' Institute of Medicine,
*Veterans and Agent Orange: Health Effects of
Herbicides Used in Vietnam* (July 27, 1993) 19
- Schuck, *The Role of Judges in Settling Complex Cases: The
Agent Orange Example*, 53 U.CHI. L. REV. 337 (1986) . 23
- Schuck, *AGENT ORANGE ON TRIAL: MASS
TOXIC DISASTERS IN THE COURTS* (Harvard
U. Press, Cambridge: 1987) 22-23
- Warshawsky, *Objectivity and Accountability:
Limits on Judicial Involvement in Settlement*
1987 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 369 23
